OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output power  5 Watts, max.
Voltage accuracy Full load and nominal Vin ± 1%
Minimum load  0%
Line regulation LL to HL at Full Load ± 0.2%
Load regulation No Load to Full Load Single
Dual
± 0.5%

7. An external input filter capacitor is required if the module has to meet EN61000-4-4, EN61000-4-5.
The filter capacitor Power Mate suggest: Nippon chemi-con KY series, 220μF/100V, ESR 48mΩ
8. There is no pin at PIN10 & PIN15 for FKC05-W series.
Output Current Input Current Model
Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage Min. load Full load
Output (4)
Ripple & Noise No load (3) Full load (2)
Eff (4)
(%)
Capacitor(5)
Load max.
FKC05-12S33 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 1000mA 50mVp-p 10mA 382mA 76 2200μF
FKC05-12S05 9 – 18 VDC 5 VDC 0mA 1000mA 50mVp-p 10mA 563mA 78 1000μF
FKC05-12S12 9 – 18 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 470mA 50mVp-p 10mA 603mA 82 220μF
FKC05-12S15 9 – 18 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 400mA 50mVp-p 10mA 649mA 81 150μF
FKC05-12D05 9 – 18 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 50mVp-p 15mA 563mA 78 ± 680μF
FKC05-12D12 9 – 18 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 230mA 50mVp-p 20mA 597mA 81 ± 100μF
FKC05-12D15 9 – 18 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 190mA 50mVp-p 15mA 594mA 84 ± 68μF
FKC05-24S33 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 1000mA 50mVp-p 10mA(5mA) 194mA (191mA) 75 (76) 2200μF
FKC05-24S05 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 5 VDC 0mA 1000mA 50mVp-p 15mA(10mA) 285mA (278mA) 77 (79) 1000μF
FKC05-24S12 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 12 VDC 0mA 470mA 50mVp-p 15mA(5mA) 305mA (305mA) 81 (81) 220μF
FKC05-24S15 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 15 VDC 0mA 400mA 50mVp-p 15mA(10mA) 325mA (312mA) 81 (84) 150μF
FKC05-24D05 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 50mVp-p 15mA(10mA) 274mA (282mA) 80 (78) ± 680μF
FKC05-24D12 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 230mA 50mVp-p 20mA(10mA) 288mA (295mA) 84 (82) ± 100μF
FKC05-24D15 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 190mA 50mVp-p 20mA(10mA) 308mA (297mA) 81 (84) ± 68μF
FKC05-48S33 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 1000mA 50mVp-p 10mA(5mA) 98mA (100mA) 74 (73) 2200μF
FKC05-48S05 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 5 VDC 0mA 1000mA 50mVp-p 10mA(10mA) 143mA (138mA) 77 (79) 1000μF
FKC05-48S12 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 12 VDC 0mA 470mA 50mVp-p 10mA(10mA) 151mA (155mA) 82 (80) 220μF
FKC05-48S15 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 15 VDC 0mA 400mA 50mVp-p 10mA(10mA) 162mA (160mA) 81 (82) 150μF
FKC05-48D05 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 50mVp-p 10mA(10mA) 141mA (145mA) 78 (76) ± 680μF
FKC05-48D12 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 230mA 50mVp-p 5mA(10mA) 147mA (151mA) 82 (80) ± 100μF
FKC05-48D15 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 190mA 50mVp-p 10mA(10mA) 150mA (156mA) 83 (80) ± 68μF
  2  /  3
FKC05-48S05 Derating Curve
0
20